

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

April 09, 2025

GUY GRONBERG ARCHITECTS
113 SE 3RD ST
LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063

Permit No: PRCOM20251204
Project Title: CHICK-FIL-A - ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
Project Address: 1309 SW JEFFERSON ST, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 61500033902000000
Location / Legal: RES LOT 3 SIMONIN ADD LOT 7
Description:
Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT
Occupancy Group: BUSINESS
Description: ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE SERVING ESTAURANT AT DIFFERENT LOCATION

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the company name of the licensed general contractor and the name, email address & phone number for the on-site contact.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan Review

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1. A one-time impact fee in the form of a license tax must be collected before occupancy can be granted. Please be advised that additional application, review, and inspection fees do apply and additional information pertaining to this will be provided during that stage of your approval process.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. After credit for previous warehouse tenant, the fee will be \$5,007.75.

2. All plans submitted for review on or after April 1, 2019 shall be designed to the requirements of the 2018 International Building Code, 2018 International Mechanical Code, 2018 International Plumbing Code, 2018 International Fuel Gas Code, 2018 International Fire Code, 2017 National Electric Code and the ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 as amended and adopted by the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Amend Code Notes on cover sheet to show 2009 ICC/ANSI

3. 2018 IPC 403.2 Separate Facilities. (As amended by Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances Section 7-405) Where plumbing fixtures are required, separate facilities shall be provided for each sex.

Exceptions:

1. Separate facilities shall not be required for dwelling units and sleeping units.
2. Separate facilities shall not be required in structures or tenant spaces with a total occupant load, including both employees and customers, of 15 or fewer.
3. Separate facilities shall not be required in mercantile occupancies in which the maximum occupant load is 100 or fewer.
4. Separate facilities shall not be required in business occupancies in which the maximum occupant load is 25 or fewer.

Action required: Label restrooms per gender or request unisex by filing for a code modification request (CMR).

4. 2018 IPC 403.1 Minimum number of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall be provided in the minimum number shown in Table 403.1, based on the actual use of the building or space. Uses not shown in Table 403.1 shall be considered individually by the code official. The number of occupants shall be determined by the International Building Code.

Action required: Provide mop sink. (include mop sink area in finish schedule to verify compliant wall finish)

5. Insufficient parking on site.

Action required: Submit proposal/design for how minimum number of parking stalls, including ADA. Provide verification of shared parking plan/agreement if needed. See pre-app notes in the portal.

6. Unified Development Ordinance Article 8, Section 8.180.F

Ground mounted equipment – Ground mounted equipment shall be totally screened from view by landscaping or masonry wall up to a height of the units to be screened.

Action required: Make needed corrections to drawings that provide details as to how mechanical equipment will be screened from all 4 sides per referenced UDO section. (must be either masonry or approved evergreen plantings)

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Craig Hill

Approved

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES